General Description
The MAX16990/MAX16992 are high-performance,
current-mode PWM controllers with 4μA (typ) shut-
down current for wide input voltage range boost/SEPIC
converters. The 4.5V to 36V input operating volt-
age range makes these devices ideal in automotive
applications such as for front-end “preboost” or “SEPIC”
power supplies and for the first boost stage in high-

1µF22µF
2.2µF
Ordering Information
/V denotes an automotive qualified part.
+Denotes a lead(Pb)-free/RoHS-compliant package.
*EP = Exposed pad.
Chip Information
PROCESS: BiCMOS
Package Information
For the latest package outline information and land patterns (foot-
prints), go to www.maximintegrated.com/packages. Note that a
“+”, “#”, or “-” in the package code indicates RoHS status only.
Package drawings may show a different suffix character, but the
drawing pertains to the package regardless of RoHS status.
Power Dissipation
The power dissipation of the IC comes from two sources:
the current consumption of the IC itself and the current
required to drive the external MOSFET, of which the latter
is usually dominant. The total power dissipation can be
estimated using the following equation:
PIC = VSUP x ICC + (VSUP – 5) x (Qg x fSW)
where VSUP is the voltage at the SUP pin of the IC, ICC
is the IC quiescent current consumption or typically
0.75mA (MAX16990) or 1.25mA (MAX16992), Qg is the
total gate charge of the chosen MOSFET at 5V, and fSW
is the switching frequency. PIC reaches it maximum at
maximum VSUP.
www.maximintegrated.com Maxim Integrated  │ 18
MAX16990/MAX16992 36V, 2.5MHz Automotive Boost/
SEPIC Controllers
PART
FREQUENCY
RANGE
OVP/
SYNCO
SPREAD
SPECTRUM
TEMP RANGE PIN-PACKAGE
MAX16990AUBA/V+ 220kHz to 1MHz None Off -40NC to +125NC 10 FMAX-EP*
MAX16990AUBB/V+ 220kHz to 1MHz None On -40NC to +125NC 10 FMAX-EP*
MAX16990ATCC/V+ 220kHz to 1MHz OVP Off -40NC to +125NC 12 TQFN-EP*
MAX16990ATCD/V+ 220kHz to 1MHz OVP On -40NC to +125NC 12 TQFN-EP*
MAX16990ATCE/V+ 220kHz to 1MHz SYNCO Off -40NC to +125NC 12 TQFN-EP*
MAX16990ATCF/V+ 220kHz to 1MHz SYNCO On -40NC to +125NC 12 TQFN-EP*
MAX16992AUBA/V+ 1MHz to 2.5MHz None Off -40NC to +125NC 10 FMAX-EP*
MAX16992AUBB/V+ 1MHz to 2.5MHz None On -40NC to +125NC 10 FMAX-EP*
MAX16992ATCC/V+ 1MHz to 2.5MHz OVP Off -40NC to +125NC 12 TQFN-EP*
MAX16992ATCD/V+ 1MHz to 2.5MHz OVP On -40NC to +125NC 12 TQFN-EP*
MAX16992ATCE/V+ 1MHz to 2.5MHz SYNCO Off -40NC to +125NC 12 TQFN-EP*
MAX16992ATCF/V+ 1MHz to 2.5MHz SYNCO On -40NC to +125NC 12 TQFN-EP*
PACKAGE
TYPE
PACKAGE
CODE